general and administrative expenses” and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in “Other income (expense), net” in
the accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. The non-qualified deferred compensation
plan has no impact on “Income before income tax expense” or diluted earnings per share.

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022 2023 2022

(Amounts in thousands)
Operating expenses (income) $ 5,102  $ (13,338) $ 9,862  $ (19,005)
Corporate general and administrative expenses (income) 631  (1,811) 1,273  (2,622)
Other income (expense), net 5,733  (15,149) 11,135  (21,627)

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

24

  Three Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross margin $ 54,515  $ 5,102  $ 59,617  15.0 % $ 72,216  $ (13,338) $ 58,878  16.3 %
Operating income 38,722  5,733  44,455  11.2 % 61,290  (15,149) 46,141  12.7 %
Other (expense) income, net 5,421  (5,733) (312) (0.1)% (15,903) 15,149  (754) (0.2)%
Income before income tax expense 38,609  —  38,609  9.7 % 43,877  —  43,877  12.1 %

  Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross margin $ 168,110  $ 9,862  $ 177,972  20.9 % $ 173,639  $ (19,005) $ 154,634  20.5 %
Operating income 136,719  11,135  147,854  17.3 % 146,404  (21,627) 124,777  16.6 %
Other income (expense), net 10,533  (11,135) (602) (0.1)% (22,310) 21,627  (683) (0.1)%
Income before income tax expense 138,176  —  138,176  16.1 % 121,325  —  121,325  16.0 %

Operating Expenses

Three Months Ended June 30,

2023 2022
$

Change
%

Change
(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses by segment:
Financial Services $ 243,445 $ 209,643 $ 33,802 16.1 %
Benefits and Insurance Services 78,374 75,020 3,354 4.5 %
National Practices 10,545 9,899 646 6.5 %
Corporate and Other 11,623 (4,826) 16,449 N/M

Total Operating expenses $ 343,987 $ 289,736 $ 54,251 18.7 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 86.3 % 80.0 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred
compensation $ 338,885 $ 303,074 $ 35,811 11.8 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred
   compensation % of revenue 85.0 % 83.7 %

Six Months Ended June 30,

2023 2022
$

Change
%

Change
(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses (income) by segment:
Financial Services $ 487,888 $ 419,443 $ 68,445 16.3 %
Benefits and Insurance Services 155,297 147,677 7,620 5.2 %
National Practices 21,128 19,475 1,653 8.5 %
Corporate and Other 20,685 (6,560) 27,245 N/M

Total Operating expenses $ 684,998 $ 580,035 $ 104,963 18.1 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 80.3 % 77.0 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred
compensation $ 675,136 $ 599,040 $ 76,096  12.7 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred
   compensation % of revenue 79.1 % 79.5 %

25

Three months ended June 30, 2023 compared to June 30, 2022. Total operating expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2023
increased by $54.3 million, or 18.7%, to $344.0 million as compared to $289.7 million in the same period of 2022. The non-qualified deferred
compensation plan increased operating expenses by $5.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023, but decreased operating
expenses by $13.3 million during the same period in 2022. Excluding the non-qualified deferred compensation expenses, which were